Personnel and administrative costs are allocated monthly based on the percentage of time spent
by staff per function.

Occupancy costs, vehicle costs, and bank service charges are allocated based upon percentages
determined by each function's use for the year as follows:

Expenditures
Occupancy

costs
Vehicle
costs

Bank service
charges

Drinking Water Program 50% 45% -
Environmental Water Program 35% 30% -
School Water Program 10% 20% -
Fundraising - - 95%
Administration and communications 5% 5% 5%

Water First Education and Training Inc.
/L'Eau d'Abord Education et Formation Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements
year ended August 31, 2024 in dollars Page 11

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements

3 ADJUSTMENT OF FEE FOR SERVICE

During the year, it was determined that fees for services revenue incurred during the year was
understated in 2023 and overstated in 2024. As a result, the following items appearing in the August 31,
2023 financial statements have been increased (decreased) by the following amounts:

2023
Previously
reported

2023
Restated Change

Effect on statement of financial position items

Assets

Drinking Water Program contracts receivable - 111,026 111,026

Net Assets 3,934,650 4,045,676 111,026

Effect on statement of operations items

Revenue

Fee for service 481,533 592,559 111,026

Excess of revenue over expenditures 540,976 652,002 111,026

Effect on statement of changes in net assets items
Allocation of revenues and expenditures

Drinking Water Program fund 256,796 367,822 111,026
Net Assets - 2023 Balance

Drinking Water Program fund 847,260 958,286 111,026

Effect on statement of cash flows items

Operating activities

Excess of revenue over expenditures for the year 540,976 652,002 111,026

Change in non-cash working capital related to operations (952,620) (1,063,646) (111,026)

Water First Education and Training Inc.
/L'Eau d'Abord Education et Formation Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements
year ended August 31, 2024 in dollars Page 12

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements

4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The significant risks arising from financial instruments to which the Organization is exposed as at
year end are detailed below.

a) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Organization's main credit risk
relates to its accounts receivable.